
 A G E N D A  
CITY OF WAUPUN COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

Waupun City Hall – 201 E. Main Street, Waupun WI 
Tuesday, July 26, 2022 at 6:00 PM 

 

 
The Waupun Common Council will meet In-person, virtual, and teleconference. Instructions to join the meeting 
are provided below: 
 
Virtual Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85074066674?pwd=TWc3U2tRSmg4c0czc2F4V2Irb1VOdz09 
Teleconference: 1 312 626 6799  

Meeting ID: 850 7406 6674 
Passcode: 587774 
 

CALL TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
1. Future Meetings & Gatherings, License and Permit Applications, Expenses 
 
ORDINANCES-RESOLUTIONS 
2. Ordinance to Annex Real Estate Located in the Town of Chester to the City of Waupun (N11456 State Road 

26) 
 
CONSIDERATION - ACTION 
3. 2023-2026 Agreement between the City of Waupun and Waupun Police Department Local 317 
4. Approve Bids for Bayberry Lane Extension Project 
5. 2023 Budget Workshop (Discussion) 
6. ARPA Project Prioritization (Discussion) 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate disabled individuals through appropriate aids and 
services.  For additional information, contact the City Clerk at 920-324-7915. 



   

    

      AGENDA SUMMARY SHEET 
 
 
 
 
MEETING DATE: 7/26/22 TITLE: Future Meetings & Gatherings, License and 

Permit Applications, Expenses 
AGENDA SECTION: CONSENT AGENDA 

PRESENTER: Angela Hull, Clerk 

 
ISSUE SUMMARY:   
Future meetings/gatherings of the Common Council, consideration of licenses/permits, payment of expenses. 

  
Future Meetings/Gatherings of the Body of the Common Council (All meetings begin at 6:00pm unless otherwise noticed) 

Monday, August 8, 2022 Common Council 6:00pm   
Tuesday, August 30, 2022 Committee of the Whole 6:00pm 

 Tuesday, September 13, 2022 Common Council 6:00pm 
 Tuesday, September 27, 2022 Committee of the Whole 6:00pm 
 Tuesday, October 11, 2022 Common Council 6:00pm 
 Tuesday, October 25, 2022 Committee of the Whole 6:00pm 
 Tuesday, November 8, 2022 Common Council 6:00pm Election 

Tuesday, November 29, 2022 Committee of the Whole 6:00pm 
 Tuesday, December 13, 2022 Common Council 6:00pm 
 Tuesday, December 27, 2022 Committee of the Whole 6:00pm 
   

License and Permit Applications 

 
Operator License: 
Trena Rhodes, Drew Behling, Jennifer Krajenka 
 
 Temporary Class B 
  
  
ATTACHMENTS:   
Expense Report(s) 
 
 

 RECOMENDED MOTION:     Motion to approve the Consent Agenda. (Roll Call) 

 



CITY OF WAUPUN Check Register - Council Check Register Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 7/21/2022 - 7/21/2022 Jul 21, 2022  01:34PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

Check Issue Date Check Number Payee Amount

07/21/2022 104233 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 550.58

07/21/2022 104234 AIRGAS USA, LLC 1,125.22

07/21/2022 104235 ARMGA, BARB 395.84

07/21/2022 104236 BROWN CAB SERVICE INC 11,579.37

07/21/2022 104237 BUCHHOLZ, BAMBI 40.00

07/21/2022 104238 CAREW CONCRETE & SUPPLY INC 103.84

07/21/2022 104239 CARTRIDGE WORLD 168.00

07/21/2022 104240 CEDARQUIST, ANNIE 88.94

07/21/2022 104241 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 1,298.39

07/21/2022 104242 SSM HEALTH LABORATORIES 80.00

07/21/2022 104243 DODGE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEED 30.00

07/21/2022 104244 HEIDEMANN, TERESA 40.00

07/21/2022 104245 HERITAGE RIDGE TRAVEL PLAZA 80.87

07/21/2022 104246 HOLIDAY WHOLESALE 194.36

07/21/2022 104247 HOMAN AUTO -GATEWAY 21.26

07/21/2022 104248 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC. 19,824.40

07/21/2022 104249 NEENAH FOUNDRY COMPANY 459.00

07/21/2022 104250 NEUMAN POOLS INC 13.08

07/21/2022 104251 NEVCO, INC 145.89

07/21/2022 104252 OSHKOSH FIRE & POLICE EQUIPMNT 212.50

07/21/2022 104253 OSHKOSH OFFICE SYSTEMS 136.31

07/21/2022 104254 PT TIRE & SERVICE CORP 295.00

07/21/2022 104255 PETERSEN, JENNIFER 46.25

07/21/2022 104256 PETTY CASH-CITY HALL 40.00

07/21/2022 104257 PINES BACH LLP 380.25

07/21/2022 104258 PIT-STOP PORTABLES 205.00

07/21/2022 104259 PIZZA RANCH 100.00

07/21/2022 104260 PURCHASE POWER 500.00

07/21/2022 104261 R BAUMAN & ASSOCIATES SC 495.00

07/21/2022 104262 RENNERTS 4,186.44

07/21/2022 104263 SHINY WASH 300.00

07/21/2022 104264 STICKS AND STONES 85.00

07/21/2022 104265 STOBB PLUMBING & HEATING, INC. 662.00

07/21/2022 104266 STREICHER'S 576.93

07/21/2022 104267 THURMER, MIKE 40.00

07/21/2022 104268 C.VERHAGE.PHOTO 255.00

07/21/2022 104269 WALMART COMMUNITY/CAPITAL ONE 353.99

07/21/2022 104270 WAUPUN  UTILITIES 30,838.42

07/21/2022 104271 WI DEPART OF JUSTICE 358.50

07/21/2022 104272 YMCA OF DODGE COUNTY 14,052.42

07/21/2022 104273 BISHOP, ROHN 19.75

07/21/2022 104274 TOP PACK DEFENSE LLC 163.80

07/21/2022 104275 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC 160.91

07/21/2022 104276 SALAMONE SUPPLIES 491.25

07/21/2022 104277 BETT, JOHN 40.00

07/21/2022 104278 EISEN'S LED'S LLC 438.81

07/21/2022 104279 CND SPECIALTIES INC 556.12

          Grand Totals:  92,228.69

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost GL Account

48 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

1J7J-CCNH-RJM4 binder clips 07/13/2022 11.63 100-10-5141-3-30

176T-GQH3-1D9R banner/vinyl tape 07/11/2022 60.56 100-40-5211-3-30

1YQH-NLQM-3D4R Outdoor light supplies for Shaler Park Veterans Memorial  07/11/2022 478.39 220-20-5560-3-38

          Total 48 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES: 550.58

987 AIRGAS USA, LLC

9989215019 Chemicals - Pool 06/30/2022 1,125.22 100-20-5523-3-40

          Total 987 AIRGAS USA, LLC: 1,125.22

1565 ARMGA, BARB

7-21-22 Hours worked July 5-8 2022 07/21/2022 395.84 100-10-5142-1-10

          Total 1565 ARMGA, BARB: 395.84

6252 BROWN CAB SERVICE INC

2815 June monthly taxi service 2022 07/12/2022 11,579.37 501-10-5154-3-38

          Total 6252 BROWN CAB SERVICE INC: 11,579.37

6444 BUCHHOLZ, BAMBI

7-21-22 7-20-22 Police & Fire Commission per diem 07/21/2022 40.00 100-10-5210-3-38

          Total 6444 BUCHHOLZ, BAMBI: 40.00

7065 CAREW CONCRETE & SUPPLY INC

1243071 concrete - storm sewer inlet repair 07/06/2022 103.84 700-10-5192-3-36

          Total 7065 CAREW CONCRETE & SUPPLY INC: 103.84

7075 CARTRIDGE WORLD

88284 Cartridges 07/15/2022 168.00 100-40-5211-3-38

          Total 7075 CARTRIDGE WORLD: 168.00

8049 CEDARQUIST, ANNIE

7-21-22 clothing allowance 07/21/2022 88.94 100-12634

          Total 8049 CEDARQUIST, ANNIE: 88.94

10048 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

13430-JULY22 city hall - internet 07/15/2022 139.98 100-10-5197-3-31

84621-JULY22 museum - internet - pd by Historical Society 07/10/2022 89.99 100-13850

16011-JULY22 senior center - tv, internet 07/03/2022 154.71 100-20-5513-3-38

54053-JULY22 aquatic center 07/06/2022 114.97 100-20-5523-3-38

3194-JULY22 Ethernet Intrastate MBPS 07/01/2022 490.00 100-40-5211-3-38

18615-JULY22 PD - voice, tv 07/01/2022 82.62 100-40-5211-3-38

15199-JULY22 garage - tv, internet 07/09/2022 226.12 100-70-5412-3-38

          Total 10048 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS: 1,298.39

10468 SSM HEALTH LABORATORIES

3583954 legal blood draws - June 2022 07/01/2022 80.00 100-40-5213-3-38

          Total 10468 SSM HEALTH LABORATORIES: 80.00
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11951 DODGE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS

7-21-22 Johnson property annexation recording fee 07/21/2022 30.00 419-70-5435-3-38

          Total 11951 DODGE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS: 30.00

15736 HEIDEMANN, TERESA

7-21-22 7-20-22 Police & Fire Comm per diem 07/21/2022 40.00 100-10-5210-3-38

          Total 15736 HEIDEMANN, TERESA: 40.00

15763 HERITAGE RIDGE TRAVEL PLAZA

19385 FD - fuel 07/18/2022 80.87 100-50-5232-3-38

          Total 15763 HERITAGE RIDGE TRAVEL PLAZA: 80.87

15920 HOLIDAY WHOLESALE

1140598 Aquatic Center Concession Stand 07/06/2022 194.36 100-20-5523-3-39

          Total 15920 HOLIDAY WHOLESALE: 194.36

15950 HOMAN AUTO -GATEWAY

410629 cleaner EGR system 07/14/2022 21.26 700-10-5192-3-36

          Total 15950 HOMAN AUTO -GATEWAY: 21.26

18009 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC.

R00212096.0-34 Rock Newton Pay Request Review Costs 07/07/2022 390.00 400-70-5436-8-00

R00212130.0-5 Wilson & Shaler Drive Extension Project 07/07/2022 6,400.00 419-70-5436-8-00

R00212132.0-3 Bayberry Lane Extension 07/08/2022 12,022.00 419-70-5436-8-00

R00212056.0-88 Storm Sewer Re-Routing Evaluation-Franklin, Roosevelt,  07/07/2022 1,012.40 700-10-5192-3-38

          Total 18009 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC.: 19,824.40

20300 NEENAH FOUNDRY COMPANY

459685 inlet frame 07/08/2022 459.00 700-10-5192-3-36

          Total 20300 NEENAH FOUNDRY COMPANY: 459.00

20349 NEUMAN POOLS INC

7022 Pool chemicals 07/11/2022 13.08 100-20-5523-3-40

          Total 20349 NEUMAN POOLS INC: 13.08

20353 NEVCO, INC

0000201906 transformer/labor/clip/battery door 07/13/2022 145.89 100-20-5525-3-36

          Total 20353 NEVCO, INC: 145.89

20825 OSHKOSH FIRE & POLICE EQUIPMNT

187892 NFPA, Grade D, Annual air test renewal 07/08/2022 212.50 100-50-5232-3-36

          Total 20825 OSHKOSH FIRE & POLICE EQUIPMNT: 212.50

20900 OSHKOSH OFFICE SYSTEMS

AR77602 Ricoh IMC4500 Color Copier - city hall - contract 6/15/22- 07/15/2022 136.31 100-10-5141-3-36

          Total 20900 OSHKOSH OFFICE SYSTEMS: 136.31
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20997 PT TIRE & SERVICE CORP

25178 repair tire on loader 07/11/2022 295.00 100-70-5411-3-36

          Total 20997 PT TIRE & SERVICE CORP: 295.00

21357 PETERSEN, JENNIFER

7-21-22 MILEAGE - FDL & Juneau - annexation recording/pick em 07/21/2022 46.25 100-10-5110-3-37

          Total 21357 PETERSEN, JENNIFER: 46.25

21450 PETTY CASH-CITY HALL

7-21-22 Employee recog supplies 07/21/2022 40.00 100-10-5110-3-38

          Total 21450 PETTY CASH-CITY HALL: 40.00

21689 PINES BACH LLP

221998 Development Agreement 07/01/2022 380.25 419-70-5436-8-00

          Total 21689 PINES BACH LLP: 380.25

21790 PIT-STOP PORTABLES

A-131192 Johnson Property Hwy 26 - Service septic tank 06/24/2022 205.00 407-70-5436-3-38

          Total 21790 PIT-STOP PORTABLES: 205.00

21825 PIZZA RANCH

7-21-22 Fish with Me Tournament 07/08/2022 100.00 100-20-5525-3-39

          Total 21825 PIZZA RANCH: 100.00

22324 PURCHASE POWER

7-21-22 Postage refill fee 07/06/2022 500.00 100-16210

          Total 22324 PURCHASE POWER: 500.00

22509 R BAUMAN & ASSOCIATES SC

1393 law enforcement assessments/testing 05/31/2022 495.00 100-40-5211-3-38

          Total 22509 R BAUMAN & ASSOCIATES SC: 495.00

22750 RENNERTS

45329 Aerial repairs 07/07/2022 2,569.89 100-50-5232-3-36

45344 Annual pump maint. 07/12/2022 1,616.55 100-50-5232-3-36

          Total 22750 RENNERTS: 4,186.44

23607 SHINY WASH

140436 VIP Car Wash card for PD 07/15/2022 300.00 100-40-5212-3-36

          Total 23607 SHINY WASH: 300.00

24350 STICKS AND STONES

13100 mowing & trimming - 904 Pleasant 07/14/2022 85.00 100-70-5613-3-38

          Total 24350 STICKS AND STONES: 85.00

24400 STOBB PLUMBING & HEATING, INC.

13576 repairs - womens toilet/mens shower button - aquatic cent 07/12/2022 662.00 100-20-5523-3-36
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          Total 24400 STOBB PLUMBING & HEATING, INC.: 662.00

24470 STREICHER'S

1577189 flashlights/vertical grips 07/01/2022 576.93 100-40-5212-3-38

          Total 24470 STREICHER'S: 576.93

25027 THURMER, MIKE

7-21-22 7-20-22 Police & Fire Commission per diem 07/21/2022 40.00 100-10-5210-3-38

          Total 25027 THURMER, MIKE: 40.00

26353 C.VERHAGE.PHOTO

4420511 Police Dept Pictures 07/21/2022 255.00 100-40-5211-3-38

          Total 26353 C.VERHAGE.PHOTO: 255.00

26540 WALMART COMMUNITY/CAPITAL ONE

7-21-22 pool concessions 07/07/2022 38.90 100-20-5523-3-39

7-21-22 park program picnic 07/07/2022 60.12 100-20-5525-3-39

7-21-22 park program crafts 07/07/2022 21.48 100-20-5525-3-39

7-21-22 fish with me supplies 07/07/2022 182.81 100-20-5525-3-39

7-21-22 park program supplies 07/07/2022 50.68 100-20-5525-3-39

          Total 26540 WALMART COMMUNITY/CAPITAL ONE: 353.99

27450 WAUPUN  UTILITIES

JUNE2022 Monthly utility charges 07/05/2022 214.28 100-20-5512-3-32

JUNE2022 Monthly utility charges 07/05/2022 308.92 100-20-5513-3-32

JUNE2022 Monthly utility charges 07/05/2022 6,582.35 100-20-5523-3-32

JUNE2022 Monthly utility charges 07/05/2022 4,369.05 100-20-5525-3-32

JUNE2022 Monthly utility charges 07/05/2022 1,061.44 100-40-5211-3-32

JUNE2022 Monthly utility charges 07/05/2022 597.06 100-50-5231-3-32

JUNE2022 Monthly utility charges 07/05/2022 16.00 100-50-5251-3-32

JUNE2022 Monthly utility charges 07/05/2022 2,652.97 100-70-5410-3-32

JUNE2022 Monthly utility charges 07/05/2022 1,097.16 100-70-5412-3-32

JUNE2022 Monthly utility charges 07/05/2022 230.20 100-70-5441-3-32

JUNE2022 Monthly utility charges 07/05/2022 11,198.34 100-70-5442-3-32

JUNE2022 Monthly utility charges 07/05/2022 2,446.86 210-60-5511-3-32

JUNE2022 Monthly utility charges 07/05/2022 63.79 700-10-5192-3-32

          Total 27450 WAUPUN  UTILITIES: 30,838.42

28650 WI DEPART OF JUSTICE

455TIME-0000012648 Time System-quarterly billing/Office Support 07/10/2022 358.50 100-40-5212-3-38

          Total 28650 WI DEPART OF JUSTICE: 358.50

29893 YMCA OF DODGE COUNTY

7142022 Concession/Pool Staff Wage & 25% Admin 07/14/2022 13,253.53 100-20-5523-1-10

7142022 Taxes 07/14/2022 798.89 100-20-5523-2-23

          Total 29893 YMCA OF DODGE COUNTY: 14,052.42

300119 BISHOP, ROHN

7-21-22 Mileage - Church Health Serv meeting in Beaver Dam 07/21/2022 19.75 100-10-5131-3-37
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          Total 300119 BISHOP, ROHN: 19.75

300187 TOP PACK DEFENSE LLC

8561 clothing allowance - Kreitzman 06/21/2022 163.80 100-12634

          Total 300187 TOP PACK DEFENSE LLC: 163.80

300188 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC

476905419 KONMIN/BHC308 - contract 07/21/2022 160.91 100-40-5211-3-38

          Total 300188 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC: 160.91

300193 SALAMONE SUPPLIES

161871 Building Supplies 07/19/2022 491.25 100-70-5410-3-38

          Total 300193 SALAMONE SUPPLIES: 491.25

300205 BETT, JOHN

7-21-22 7-20-22 Per Diem - Police & Fire Commission 07/21/2022 40.00 100-10-5210-3-38

          Total 300205 BETT, JOHN: 40.00

300216 EISEN'S LED'S LLC

4044 Contoller 03/07/2022 438.81 410-40-5211-4-00

          Total 300216 EISEN'S LED'S LLC: 438.81

300229 CND SPECIALTIES INC

175356 K9 Brat Fry 06/29/2022 556.12 410-48-4861-0-00

          Total 300229 CND SPECIALTIES INC: 556.12

          Grand Totals:  92,228.69

Report GL Period Summary

GL Period Amount

07/22 92,228.69

          Grand Totals:  92,228.69

Vendor number hash: 2949986

Vendor number hash - split: 3415439

Total number of invoices: 59

Total number of transactions: 76

Terms Description Invoice Amount Discount Amount Net Invoice Amount

Open Terms 92,228.69 .00 92,228.69

          Grand Totals:  92,228.69 .00 92,228.69



     

   

  
   

      AGENDA SUMMARY SHEET 
 

 
 

 

DEPARMTENT GOAL(S) SUPPORTED (if applicable) FISCAL IMPACT  

Economic Vitality N/A 

 
 
ISSUE SUMMARY:  
As part of work to expand the Heritage Ridge (TID 7), the City of Waupun acquired land located at N11456 STH 26.   
The Annexation ordinance as outlined annexes the parcel (010-1315-0932-000) to the City of Waupun and designates 
the land as PCD Zoning.  Wis. Stats 66.0223 (1) permits municipalities to annex municipal-owned land as follows: 

 Owned by and initiated by City 

 Municipality must enact ordinance to annex property (attached) 

 No noticing is required and not subject to review by the Dept of Administration 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:    
Waive first reading and adopt annexation ordinance   
 
ATTACHMENTS:   
Annexation Ordinance 
Exhibit A 
Scale Map 
 
 

MOTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION:  
Motion to waive the first reading and adopt Ordinance #_____ to annex City owned real estate, known as N11456 St Rd 

26,  located in the Town of Chester to the City of Waupun 
 

 
 

MEETING DATE: 7/26/22 TITLE: Ordinance to Annex Real Estate Located in the Town 
of Chester to the City of Waupun (N11456 State 
Road 26) 

 AGENDA SECTION: ORDINANCES-RESOLUTIONS 

PRESENTER: Administrator Kathy Schlieve 
 



 

 ORDINANCE # ___________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO ANNEX REAL ESTATE LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF 

CHESTER TO THE CITY OF WAUPUN 

 
THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WAUPUN, DO ORDAIN: 
 
SECTION 1:  Real Estate identified on the attached Exhibit “A,” currently owned 

by the City of Waupun, is detached from the Township of Chester and annexed to the 

City of Waupun, all in accordance with Wis. Stat. § 66.0223(1).  

SECTION 2:  The real estate shall be zoned PCD Planned Community 

Development for zoning purposes until the zoning map may otherwise be amended.  

SECTION 3:  The real estate shall be placed in Ward 14 of the First Aldermanic 

District. 

Effective this      day of                       , 2022 
 
 
 
 

                                        
Rohn Bishop 
Mayor 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
                                      
Angela Hull 
Waupun City Clerk 
 



 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 
 
Lot 1 of Certified Survey Map No. 547, being part of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 
1/4 of Section 9, Township 13 North, Range 15 East, Town of Chester, Dodge County, 
Wisconsin as recorded in Volume 6 of Surveys at page 376 as Document No. 609273. 
Except premises conveyed for highway purposes recorded in Volume 602 of Records at 
page 748. 
 
 
Property Address:   N11456 State Road 26, Waupun, WI  53963 
 
 
Tax Parcel Number: 010-1315-0932-000 
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June 15, 2022 
 

TENTATIVE AGREEMENT OF 
CITY OF WAUPUN AND 

WAUPUN PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOCIATION, LOCAL 317, PPA/LEER 
 FOR A 2023-2026 COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT 

 
 

1. Term.  January 1, 2023 – December 31, 2026.   

2. Appendix A – Wages and Other Conditions of Employment. 
 

a. Wage schedules. 
 

1. First full payroll period after April 1, 2023: 1% across the board 
First full payroll period after October 1, 2023: 2% across the board 
(except for the new Step 7 and Step 10 rates) 
 
First full payroll period after April 1, 2024: 1% across the board 
First full payroll period after October 1, 2024: 2% across the board 
 
First full payroll period after April 1, 2025: 1% across the board 
First full payroll period after October 1, 2025: 2% across the board 
 
First full payroll period after April 1, 2026: 1% across the board 
First full payroll period after October 1, 2026 2% across the board 
 

2. First full payroll period after October 1, 2023: 
 

Create new step 7-year wage rate of $34.00 per hour 
Create new step 10-year wage rate of $35.01 per hour 

 
b. Section 1.07.  Amend as follows: 

 
An Officer assigned as the Field Training Officer will receive an additional $.75 per 
hour worked while one (1) hour of compensatory time for every eight (8) hours of 
time spent conducting field training of an Officer.   

3. Article XII – Workday & Workweek - Overtime.   

a. Section 12.01:  Add new language to read as follows, and re-number succeeding 
Sections accordingly: 

Overtime Posting.  Employees desiring to fill schedule vacancies creating overtime 
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shifts shall sign the postings for same with a minimum of seven (7) days (168 hours) 
advance notice.  Such vacancies shall be filled per the current mutual agreement 
between the Association and the Chief of Police.  Exceptions to this procedure 
include approved overtime generated within the seven (7) day time period, which 
shall be filled immediately unless otherwise set forth in this Agreement.   

b. Section 12.15:  Revise as follows: 

Police officers who do not receive twenty-four (24) hours-notice of a cancelled 
court appearance shall, at the employee's option, receive two hours of work one 
(1) hour of pay at the overtime rate in lieu of any other compensation. The two 
hours will be worked at a time mutually agreeable to the employee and the 
Department.   

4. Article XIV – Vacations, Section 14.01.  Revise as follows: 
